

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**Supreme Court No. 23-0958
Franklin County Case No. CVCV501944**

**MARABELLE ANN 'LE' ABBAS, MARABELLE ABBAS TRUST,
MATTHEW ABBAS, HARLAND DUANE ABBAS TRUST; PATRICIA F.
HANSON, PATRICIA HANSON, TEN-K FARMS, INC.; BRUCE D. REID
and LYNETTE MEYER, ROY AND NEVA STOVER TRUST,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

vs.

**FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISOR, MIKE NOLTE, GARY
MCVICKER, CHRIS VANNESS AS TRUSTEES OF DRAINAGE
DISTRICT NUMBETR 48, AND FRANKLIN COUNTY DRAINAGE
DISTRICT NUMBER 48,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE RUSTIN DAVENPORT**

**APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND AUTHORITY PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
Issue I	6
Issue II.....	6
Issue III.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	8
OVERVIEW.....	8
STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That DD1 And/Or DD48 Has An Easement For A Ditch Right Of Way Which Reduces The Plaintiffs' Damages.....	17
A. Preservation of Error.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	17
C. Argument	17
Conclusion.....	26
II. The Trial Court Erred in Computing Plaintiffs' Damages Without A Reasonable Basis.....	27
A. Preservation of Error.....	27
B. Standard of Review.....	27
C. Argument	27
Conclusion.....	38
III. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That Reid-Meyer Are To Deed Over 4.01 Acres To DD48 Which Are Not Needed For DD48's 2017 Open Ditch Project and For Which No Condemnation Proceeding Was Initiated	40
A. Preservation of Error.....	40
B. Standard of Review.....	40
C. Argument	40
Conclusion.....	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	44

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Pages

1.	<u>Allamakee County v. Collins Trust</u> , 599 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1999)	6,25
2.	<u>Chi. Cent. & Pac. R.R. v. Calhoun Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 816 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 2012)	6,7,17,27, 40
3.	<u>Comes v. City of Atlantic</u> , 601 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1999)	7,43
4.	<u>Hawkeye Motors Inc. v. McDowell</u> , 541 N.W.2d 914, 917 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	6,34
5.	<u>Harris v. Board of Trustees of Green Bay Levee and Drainage Dist. No. 2 Lee County</u> , 59 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 1953)	6,30,33,36
6.	<u>Larson v. Webster County</u> , 130 N.W. 165 (Iowa 1911)	6,30,33,36
7.	<u>Mann v. City of Marshalltown</u> , 265 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 1978)	7,43
8.	<u>Miller v. Rohling</u> , 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006)	7,34
9.	<u>Owens v. Brownlie</u> , 610 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2000)	7,43
10.	<u>Strong v. Mortgage Loans of America, LLC</u> , No. 7-698/2090 (Iowa App. 11/29/2007), No. 7-698/06-2090 (Iowa App. Nov. 29, 2007)	7,34
11.	<u>Town of Marne v. Goeken</u> , 147 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 1967)	6,25
12.	<u>Vittetoe v. Iowa Southern Utilities Co.</u> , 123 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1963)	7,43

Statutes:

Pages

1897 Code of Iowa, Section 1939	6,8,18,23
1897 Code of Iowa, Section 1940	6,8,18,23
1897 Code of Iowa, Section 1941	6,8,18,23
1897 Code of Iowa, Section 1946	6,8,18,23
1913 Code of Iowa, Section 1989-a5	6,8,23
1913 Supplement To The Code of Iowa, Section 1989-a1	6,8,19
1924-1939 1897 Code of Iowa, Section 7448	6,23
1946-1981 1897 Code of Iowa, Section 455.33	6,8,18,23
1985 Laws of the Seventy First G.A. Chapter 163 Section 1	6,8,9,10,18,19, 23,24,25

Code of Iowa, Section 6B.3(1)(g)	7,43
Code of Iowa, Section 468.126(6)	7,42,43
Code of Iowa, Section 468.22	6,8,23
Code of Iowa, Section 468.27	6,8,10,18,19
Code of Iowa, Section 468.29	6,22
Code of Iowa, Section 468.86	6,7,17,27,40
Code of Iowa, Section 468.91	6,7,17,27,40
